statements of financial position of the Target Companies as at 30 September 2019 as extracted
from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix II, of this Circular after making certain pro
forma adjustments resulting from the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June
2019 or at any future date. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

Appendix III	 Unaudited pro forma financial
information of the Enlarged Group

– III-2 –

(II)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

	 Pro-forma adjustments

					   Unuadited
					   pro forma
					   consolidated
					   statement
	 The Group	 The Target 			   of assets and
	 as at	 Companies as at 			   liabilities of the
	 30 June 2019	 30 September 2019			   Enlarged Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
  equipment	 6,214	 554			   6,768
Goodwill	 53,465	 4,026	 31,926		  89,417
Intangible assets	 13,528	 —			   13,528
Interests in joint ventures	 2,545	 —			   2,545
Deposits for Acquisition
  of subsidiaries/
  businesses	 24,691	 —			   24,691
Other receivables, deposits
  and prepayments	 8,908	 774			   9,682
Deferred tax assets	 331	 —			   331
Right-of-use assets	 66,267	 13,215			   79,482

	 175,949	 18,569			   226,444

Current assets
Inventories	 2,204	 —			   2,204
Trade and other
  receivables, deposits and
  prepayments	 31,820	 347			   32,167
Amounts due from related
  parties	 13,623	 —			   13,623
Amounts due from director	 —	 1,883	 (1,883)		  —
Amounts due from non-
  controlling
  shareholders of
  subsidiaries	 1,416	 —			   1,416
Financial assets at fair
  value	 32,369	 —			   32,369
Tax recoverable	 21	 —			   21
Bank balances and cash	 186,184	 3,939	 (28,164)		  161,959

	 267,637	 6,169			   243,759

Appendix III	 Unaudited pro forma financial
information of the Enlarged Group

– III-3 –

	 Pro-forma adjustments

					   Unuadited
					   pro forma
					   consolidates
					   statement
	 The Group	 The Target 			   of assets and
	 as at	 Companies as at 			   liabilities of the
	 30 June 2019	 30 September 2019			   Enlarged Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables,
  accrued charges	 14,653	 3,004		  1,056	 18,713
Deferred income	 42,304	 1,675			   43,979
Amounts due to related
  parties	 1,785	 —			   1,785
Provisions	 100	 —			   100
Tax payable	 37	 145			   182
Consideration payable	 15,635	 —			   15,635
Bank and other
  borrowings	 2,186	 1,173			   3,359
Lease liabilities	 29,987	 3,304			   33,291

	 106,687	 9,301			   117,044

Net current assets/
  (liabilities)	 160,950	 (3,132)			   126,715

Total assets less current
  liabilities 	 336,899	 15,437			   353,159

Non-current liabilities
Provisions	 2,199	 —			   2,199
Obligation arising from
  put options written to
  non-controlling
  shareholders of a
  subsidiary	 9,145	 —			   9,145
Deferred tax liabilities	 2,229	 69			   2,298
Corporate bonds	 264,947				   264,947
Consideration payable	 31,565	 —	 7,266		  38,831
Lease liabilities	 38,344	 9,981			   48,325
Bank and other
  borrowings	 207	 —			   207

	 348,636	 10,050			   365,952

Net (liabilities)/assets	 (11,737)	 5,387			   (12,793)

Appendix III	 Unaudited pro forma financial
information of the Enlarged Group

– III-4 –

Notes:

1.	 The balances are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 June 2019 as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the period ended
30 June 2019.

2.	 The balances are extracted from the combined statements of financial position of the Target
Companies as at 30 September 2019 as set out in the accountants’ report of the Target Companies